Edig@s Message Implementation Guidelines II. Infrastructure messages
ACCPOS Version 4.0 / 2011-08-30 II-09 - 1
SECTION
II Infrastructure Messages
09 ACCPOS
 Account Position Message
Version 4.0
Edig@sEdig@sEdig@s

identification. This code identifies the party that is the “owner”
of the information being transmitted in the document.
The codification scheme used for the coded identification is
indicated by the coding scheme attribute and should indicate
either the code “321” if it is an Edig@s code or the code “305”
if it is an EIC code.
Size The maximum length of an issuer’s identification is 16
alphanumeric characters.
The maximum length of the coding scheme code is 3
alphanumeric characters.
Applicability Both the identification and the coding scheme are mandatory.
Dependence requirements None.
2.2.1.8 ISSUER ROLE
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element Identification of the role that the party who has initiated the
document is playing.
Description The role being played by the initiator of the document for this
transmission.
The following roles are permitted for this document:
ZSO = System Operator
ZSH = Shipper
Size The maximum length of this information is 3 alphanumeric
characters.
Applicability This information is mandatory.
Dependence requirements None.
Edig@s Message Implementation Guidelines II. Infrastructure messages
ACCPOS Version 4.0 / 2011-08-30 II-09 - 8
2.2.1.9 RECIPIENT IDENTIFICATION – CODING SCHEME
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element Identification of the party who is receiving the document.
Description The recipient of the document is identified by a unique coded
identification.
The codification scheme used for the coded identification is
indicated by the coding scheme attribute and should indicate
either the code “321” if it is an Edig@s code or the code “305”
if it is an EIC code.
Size The maximum length of a recipient’s identification is 16
alphanumeric characters.
The maximum length of the coding scheme code is 3
alphanumeric characters.
Applicability Both the identification and the coding scheme are mandatory.
Dependence requirements None.
2.2.1.10 RECIPIENT ROLE
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element Identification of the role of the receptor.
Description This identifies the receptor identified in the document. The
following roles have been identified:
ZSO = System Operator
ZSH = Shipper
Size The maximum length of the information is 3 alphanumeric
characters.
Applicability This information is mandatory.
Dependence requirements None.
2.2.2 Rules governing the Account Information Class
2.2.2.1 ACCOUNT IDENTIFICATION
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element Identification of the account for which the position is being
provided.
Description The identification of the account for which the position is being
provided.
Size The maximum length of an account identification is 35
alphanumeric characters.
Applicability This information is mandatory.
Dependence requirements None.
2.2.2.2 STATUS
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element The status of the account.
Description This provides the coded status of the account. The following
status codes are currently available:
03G = Estimated value. An approximated value that is
not physically measured. It could be based on
mathematical algorithms or just a value decided by the
owner of the data in case of loss of information or
technical problems
04G = Provisional value. The result of an first rough
measurement and a calculation
05G = Definitive value. The final or conclusive value.
Size The maximum length of the status code is 3 alphanumeric
characters.
Applicability This information is mandatory.
Dependence requirements None.
Edig@s Message Implementation Guidelines II. Infrastructure messages
ACCPOS Version 4.0 / 2011-08-30 II-09 - 9
2.2.2.3 DIRECTION
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element Identifies the state of the account.
Description This identifies whether the account is in a debit or credit state.
Intended codes are:
ZPD = Debit quantity. A debit refers to a quantity that
decreases a balance account.
ZPE = Credit Quantity. A credit refers to a quantity that
increases a balance account.
Size The maximum length of this information is 3 alphanumeric
characters.
Applicability This information is mandatory.
Dependence requirements None.
2.2.2.4 QUANTITY
ACTION DESCRIPTION
Definition of element The quantity in the account.
Description This information defines the quantity of gas that is in the
account.
A decimal point value may be used to express values that are
inferior to the defined unit of measurement.